

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES W. MCCALL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL J. SHEPARD
Hogan Lovells
4 Embarcadero Center
22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 374-2300

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW M. MADDEN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Court Should Resolve Whether “Recklessness” Is Sufficient To Establish <i>Mens Rea</i> In Federal Criminal Securities Cases	9
A. The Circuits Are Split On Whether Recklessness Suffices To Prove <i>Mens Rea</i> Under the Criminal Securities Laws	9
B. Recklessness Cannot Constitute Criminal <i>Mens Rea</i> Under The Federal Securities Laws.....	12
II. This Court Should Clarify That Any Criminal Recklessness Standard Must Be At Least As Exacting As The Prevailing Standard For Civil Liability	17
III. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolving The Questions Presented	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	13
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	13
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	12
<i>Dolphin & Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15, 19
<i>Dronsejko v. Thornton</i> , 632 F.3d 658 (10th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	13
<i>Frank v. Dana Corp.</i> , 646 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Hartzel v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 680 (1944)	16
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	13
<i>Hollinger v. Titan Capital Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 1564 (9th Cir. 1990)	6, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Institutional Investors Group v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v.</i> <i>First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	15
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	13
<i>Miss. Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v.</i> <i>Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	20
<i>Pub. Employees’ Ret. Ass’n of Colo. v.</i> <i>Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 551 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>R2 Invs. LDC v. Phillips</i> , 401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	13, 14, 15
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	15
<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	13
<i>Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 625 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Boyer</i> , 694 F.2d 58 (3d Cir. 1982)	11
<i>United States v. DeSantis</i> , 238 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 614 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>United States v. Gansman</i> , 657 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Knueppel</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 199 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 139 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 1998)	2, 10, 11
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Tarallo</i> , 380 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004)	9, 10

Statutes and Regulation

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	1
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	1
15 U.S.C. § 77x.....	1, 7, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	1
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(5).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78ff	1, 2, 7, 13
31 U.S.C. § 5322(a)	14
31 U.S.C. § 5324.....	14

Other Authorities

Samuel W. Buell, <i>What Is Securities Fraud?</i> , 61 Duke L.J. 511 (2011).....	12, 17
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Law of Securities Regulation</i> (6th ed. 2009).....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)(2).....	16
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Today's FBI Facts & Figures 37 (2011).....	21
Model Penal Code § 2.02(8)	17
Francis X. Shen <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sorting Guilty Minds</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1306 (2011)	15
